during the month of November 2025, to all permanent full-time State employees and local 36 

education employees who are continuously employed by the State or a public school unit from 37 

July 1, 2025, to October 31, 2025, and who earn an annual salary that does not exceed 38 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 39 

SECTION 2.4.(d)  Employers of State employees and local education employees 40 

shall provide an additional retention bonus of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00), payable 41 

during the month of April 2026, to all permanent full-time State employees and local education 42 

employees who are employed by the State or a public school unit from November 1, 2025, to 43 

March 31, 2026, and who earn an annual salary that does not exceed seventy-five thousand 44 

dollars ($75,000). 45 

SECTION 2.4.(e)  The funds appropriated for retention bonuses in excess of the 46 

amounts required to implement these bonuses shall revert and not be credited to the Pay Plan 47 

Reserve. 48 

SECTION 2.4.(f)  Notwithstanding G.S. 135-1(7a), the compensation bonuses 49

[...]

($40,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year. 9 

10 

PART III. EXPAND THE WAGE$ PROGRAM STATEWIDE 11 
SECTION 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 12 

Health and Human Services, Division of Child Development and Early Education (Division), the 13 

sum of twenty-two million seven hundred thousand dollars ($22,700,000) in recurring funds for 14 

the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the sum of thirty-six million three hundred thousand dollars 15 

($36,300,000) in recurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to expand the Child Care WAGE$ 16 

program, which provides salary supplements for early childhood educators. The funds shall be 17 

used to provide education-based supplements to low-wage educators and expand the program to 18